Females, as appropriate, with adjustments for mortality improvements using improvement scale MP-2014 projected to
2030.  An experience study has not been conducted.  One is scheduled to take place prior to the end of fiscal year 2019.

Discount Rate:

Given the City's decision not to fund the program, all future benefit payments were discounted using a high quality
municipal bond rate of 3.64%.  The high quality municipal bond rate was based on the week closest but not later than the
measurement date of the Bond Buyer 20-Bond Index as published by the Federal Reserve.  The 20-Bond Index consists
of 20 general obligation bonds that mature in 20 years.  The average rating of the 20 bonds is roughly equivalent to
Moody's Investors Service's Aa2 rating and Standard & Poor's Corp.'s AA.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the total OPEB liabilities of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liabilities would be if
they were calculated using a discount rate or healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage-point lower or one
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

Discount Rate Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase 1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase

(2.64%) (3.64%) (4.64%)
(7.5% decreasing

to 3.0%)
(8.5% decreasing

to 4.0%)
(9.5% decreasing

to 5.0%)

Total OPEB liability
Citicare $ 1,239,640 $ 1,139,965 $ 1,050,765 $ 1,034,809 $ 1,139,965 $ 1,262,508
Citicare Fire 4,724,067 4,344,220 4,004,293 3,943,489 4,344,220 4,811,211
Public Safety 4,474,930 4,115,115 3,793,115 3,735,517 4,115,115 4,557,477

Total OPEB liability $ 10,438,637 $ 9,599,300 $ 8,848,173 $ 8,713,815 $ 9,599,300 $ 10,631,196

81

City of Corpus Christi, Texas

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Citicare Citicare Fire Public Safety Total
Reporting period ending 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Measurement date 9/30/2017 9/30/2017 9/30/2017 9/30/2017
Service cost $ 72,148 $ 73,234 $ 76,715 $ 222,097
Interest 39,720 151,054 139,147 329,921
Changes of assumptions (54,699) (207,570) (213,466) (475,735)
Actual benefit payments (284,052) (1,063,320) (710,363) (2,057,735)
Net change in total OPEB liability (226,883) (1,046,602) (707,967) (1,981,452)
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,366,848 5,390,822 4,823,082 11,580,752
Total OPEB liability - ending $ 1,139,965 $ 4,344,220 $ 4,115,115 $ 9,599,300

Changes of assumptions reflects a change in the discount rate from 3.06% at the beginning of the reporting period to
3.64% at the end of the reporting period (ending September 30, 2018).

D.  OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the City will recognize OPEB expense of $496,056.

On September 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outlfows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes in assumptions $ - $ (407,773)
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 2,050,759 -
Total $ 2,050,759 $ (407,773)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, except for